2016  2015  2014
Discount rate as at December, 31

9.00%  8.00%

8.00%

Rate for future salary increases

4.50%  4.50%

4.50%
Social security wage increase rate

3.50%  3.50%

3.50%

The assumptions related to mortality are based on statistics and experiences over the Mexican population. The
average expected life of an individual that retires at 65 years of age is 17.13 years for men and 10.92 years for
women (Experience Chart of Demographic Mortality for Active EMSSA 1997).

72

vii. Historical information

  December 31,

  2016

2015

2014
Present value of defined benefit obligation $ 462,554

447,099

405,703

Plan assets at fair value

(267,535)

(286,881)

(314,804)
Plan deficit $ 195,019

160,218

90,899

Experience adjustments arising from plan liabilities $ (24,827)

8,201

22,173
Experience adjustments arising from plan assets $ (9,939)

(17,743)

(3,638)

viii.Sensitivity analysis of the defined benefits obligations as of December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014

2016

Pension
plan

Seniority
premium

Constructive
obligation

Total PBO

Discount rate 9.00%

(308,885)  (93,877)  (59,792)  (462,554)
Rate increase (+ 1%)

(280,316)  (88,657)  (56,237)  (425,210)

Rate decrease (- 1%)

(312,017)  (99,733)  (63,796)  (475,546)

2015

Pension
plan

Seniority
premium

Constructive
obligation

Total PBO

Discount rate 8.00%

(293,443)  (93,037)  (60,619)  (447,099)
Rate increase (+ 1%)

(248,925)  (87,540)  (56,784)  (393,249)

Rate decrease (- 1%)

(338,238)  (99,240)  (64,961)  (502,439)

2014

Pension
plan

Seniority
premium

Constructive
obligation

Total PBO

Discount rate 8.00%

(266,298)  (84,908)  (54,497)  (405,703)

Rate increase (+ 1%)

(216,605)  (79,874)  (51,033)  (347,512)

Rate decrease (- 1%)

(334,923)  (90,594)  (58,423)  (483,940)

ix. Expected cash flows

Total

2017-2027 $ 455,006

x. Future contributions to the defined benefits plan

The Company does not expect to make contributions to the defined benefit plans in the following financial year.

b) Foreign employee benefits

Defined contribution plans

Bachoco USA, LLC. (foreign subsidiary) has a defined contribution retirement 401(k) plan, covering all employees
who meet certain eligibility requirements. The Company contributes to the plan at the rate of 50% of employee’s
contributions up to a maximum of 2% of the individual employee’s contribution. The cumulative contribution
expense for this plan was $10,909, $8,014 and $6,597 for the year ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014,